on a dedicated street or street easement.  Where a half-street has been dedicated from such parcel, such 

shall be qualification for street frontage. 

LOT (CORNER) - A lot abutting on two (2) or more intersecting or intercepting streets where the angle 

of intersection does not exceed one hundred thirty-five degrees (135°).  A corner lot shall be considered 

to be in that block on which the lot fronts. 

LOT COVERAGE – The percentage of the area of a lot that is occupied by the footprint of all buildings 

or other covered structures.  Structures with a partial open roof, such as a pergola, shall be measured to

[...]

the two street lines as originally platted, or if such are equal, the most obvious front by reason of usage 

by adjacent lots.  The front line of a through lot shall be that line which is obviously the front by reason 

of usage by adjacent lots.  Such a lot exceeding one hundred eighty-eight feet (188’) in depth may be 

considered as having two (2) front lines. 

LOT LINE (REAR) - That lot line opposite the front line.  Where the side lines of the lot meet in a point, 

the rear line shall be considered parallel to the front line or a tangent of the mid-point of a curved front

[...]

Additional accessory uses and structures (concurrent with and located on the same lot with the 

principal uses and structures and including the following): 

1. Roomers or boarders, not to exceed two (2) for any one (1) dwelling unit. 

2. Farm animals on lots of no less than thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet for the 

convenience and pleasure of the lot occupants, not to exceed the number allowed as per the 

Allowed Animal Chart (Section 501 E.) except swine shall not exceed five (5) total per 

parcel.  Stables, barns or structures for sheltering or feeding animals must observe the same 

setbacks or yards as the dwelling unit.  

a. Non-commercial keeping of chickens on lots less than thirty-five thousand (35,000) 

square feet.  Subject to the following development criteria: 

(1) Number of chickens limited to eight (8) per lot. 

(2) Location of containment areas must be at least fifteen feet (15’) from all 

property lines. 

(3) Roosters are prohibited.

[...]

exceed fifty percent (50%) of the total floor area; and,  

The boarding area is either completely soundproofed or is no closer than three hundred feet 

(300’) to any contiguous parcel of property.  No on-site incineration shall be permitted. 

Q. Pet shops within enclosed buildings not exceeding one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet for 

the display and sale of household pets and other small animals, under one hundred (100) pounds, 

provided that: 

1. The pet shop is either completely soundproofed or is no closer than three hundred feet 

(300’) to any contiguous parcel of residential property zoned or used for residential

[...]

Confining of uses to closed or partially closed buildings. 

B. Sales facilities, retail and wholesale. 

C. Lumber yards (prohibiting milling and planing operations). 

D. Custom warehouses within closed buildings and not including animals, limited to fifteen thousand 

(15,000) square feet of floor area. 

E. Craft shops and work, storage and equipment yards in connection therewith, limited to fifteen 

thousand (15,000) square feet of floor area. 

F. Cemeteries for human or animal internment.  Subject to Administrative Review with Comment 

Period. 

G. Pet shops within closed buildings. 

H. Small animal hospitals for diagnosis, treatment or boarding, limited to five thousand (5,000) square

[...]

to permit boarding, the extent of outdoor activity; total lot and use area, and limitations on permit 

duration.  Subject to Administrative Review with Comment Period. 

I. Transportation terminal and transfer facilities within closed buildings, limited to fifteen thousand 

(15,000) square feet of floor area. 

J. Cleaning and dyeing plants within closed buildings, limited to fifteen thousand (15,000) square 

feet of floor area.  

K. Frame work, body and fender shops within closed buildings. 

L. Commercial ballrooms, arenas, gymnasiums, rinks, pools and indoor shooting galleries. 

SECTION 422 C3 DISTRICT 

M. Public auction within closed buildings, livestock sales prohibited.